

Nos. 08-50248, 08-50269

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JOSEPH FERGUSON AND WILLIAM FERGUSON,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	5
1. <i>The Conspiracy (Counts 1-2)</i>	5
2. <i>Cedar Street (Counts 3-5)</i>	9
3. <i>The 911 Call And The Continuation Of The Conspiracy</i>	10
4. <i>85th Street (Count 10)</i>	12
5. <i>Pearl Street (Counts 16-18)</i>	12
6. <i>Williams Street (Count 19)</i>	14
7. <i>41st Place (Counts 26-28)</i>	16
8. <i>Duncan Avenue (Count 29)</i>	17
9. <i>Hubbard Street (Counts 32-34) And The Conspiracy's End</i>	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	18
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT'S LIMITATION ON CROSS- EXAMINATION OF THREE GOVERNMENT WITNESSES REGARDING THEIR ALLEGED INVOLVEMENT IN AN UNRELATED, UNCHARGED	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

HOMICIDE DID NOT VIOLATE THE
CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. 20

A. *Background*.. . . . 20

B. *Standard Of Review*. 27

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
In Precluding Cross-Examination Into The
Details Of The Homicide*. 27

1. *The Excluded Evidence Was Not Relevant*. 29

2. *Other Issues Outweighed The Defendants’
Interest* 32

3. *The Jury Had Enough Information To Assess
The Witnesses’ Credibility*.. . . . 34

4. *Even Assuming The District Court’s Limitation
On Cross-Examination Was Error, Such Error
Was Harmless*.. . . . 37

II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED
DEFENDANT JOSEPH FERGUSON’S SENTENCE
AND THE SENTENCE IS REASONABLE. 40

A. *Calculation Of The Defendant’s Sentence*.. . . . 40

B. *Standard Of Review*. 41

C. *The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In
Finding That The Defendant Was
Not A Minor Participant*.. . . . 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>D. The Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Defendant Could Reasonably Foresee Use Of A Firearm.....</i>	45
<i>E. The Sentence Is Reasonable.....</i>	48
III DEFENDANT WILLIAM FERGUSON’S SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	52
<i>A. The Defendant’s Sentence.</i>	52
<i>B. Standard Of Review.</i>	53
<i>C. The Defendant’s Argument Is Precluded By Circuit Precedent.....</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	27
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	28
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	28, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Muniz</i> , 156 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>United States v. Albino</i> , 432 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Beardslee</i> , 197 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2491 (2008).....	49-51
<i>United States v. Cordova-Barajas</i> , 360 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	49, 51
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 472 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 154 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 830 (1999).....	53-55
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 297 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1242 (2003).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1647 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984).	33
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , 483 F.3d 876 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 682 (2007).	32, 37
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 384 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2004).	48
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2902 (2008).	29, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 362 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2004).	48
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 241 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001).	54-55
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).	49-50
<i>United States v. Rojas-Millan</i> , 234 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2000).	43
<i>United States v. Schoneberg</i> , 396 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005).	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 282 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2002).	45
<i>United States v. Tankersley</i> , 537 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 2009 WL 559345 (June 8, 2009) (No. 08-1104).	41-42, 45
<i>United States v. Wilkins</i> , 911 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1990).	54
<i>United States v. Zavala-Serra</i> , 853 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1988).	54
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 2(a).	3
18 U.S.C. 241	1, 4, 40, 53

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	1-2, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(c).	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1).	55
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).	53
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)..	53
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i).	53
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).	55
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)-(7)..	51
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)..	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(vii)..	41, 53, 55
21 U.S.C. 846..	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
 SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)..	46
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(3).	40
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1).	41, 45-46, 48

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1), comment. (n.3).....	46
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(2).	40
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1).	40
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	40
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b).....	42
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b), comment. (n.3(C)).....	42
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b), comment. (n.5).	42, 44
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3(a).....	41
